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Case File / Name: SR-21-15/ The Dillon

General Location: This site is located on the block bounded by West Hargett Street, West Martin
Street, South West Street, and South Harrington Street as well as two parcels on
the north side of West Hargett Street between South West Street and South
Harrington Street.

CAC: Central

Request: Redevelopment consisting of the six tracts totaling 2.03 acres bound by West
Hargett Street, South Harrington Street, West Martin Street, and South West
Street. Also included are two parcels totaling .49 acres on the north side of West
Hargett Street, east of South West Street and West of South Harrington Street.
All properties are zoned DX-20-SH-CU. Development will consist of two
buildings as follows:

North - 106,681 square foot, 80 foot tall mixed use building with 95 residential
units and 5,226 square feet of retail space. A 62 space parking structure is
integrated into the building.

South — 442,646 square foot, 250 foot tall mixed use building with 172 residential
units, 216,561 square feet of office space, 41,494 square feet of retail space, and
a 989 space parking structure.

Cross-
Reference: Z-1-15

ARRINGTON ST
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SR-21-15 Preliminary Site Plan
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Code Conformance:
Zoning District:
Overlay District:

Parking:

Street Type(s):

Streetscape:

Setbacks/Frontage:

Neighborhood
Transitions:

Transitional
Protective Yards:

Stormwater:

2/26/16 SR-21-15 The Dillon

DX-20-SH-CU
N/A

North Block: 79 spaces required based on 1 space
per dwelling unit (95 residential units less 16 per
Section 7.1.3). No parking required for the 5,226
square feet of retail space per Section 7.1.3.

South Block: 156 spaces required based on 1 space
per dwelling unit (172 units less 16 per Section
7.1.3). 457 spaces required based on one 1 space
per 500 square feet of 258,055 square feet of
combined office and retail uses less 30,000 square
feet per Section 7.1.3.

Total: 692 spaces required. 1,051 spaces are
provided in two parking structures (989 in the south
garage, 62 in the north garage). Note 17 of the
required spaces for the North Block are provided as
remote parking in the South Block building.

All four existing streets are classified as Main
Streets with parallel parking (See Design
Adjustment, below).

Main Street (See Design Adjustment, below).

This property has a Shopfront (SH) frontage. This
frontage requires a ‘build-to’ range of 0’-15’ on both
primary and side streets. This development
complies with the Shopfront frontage requirements
of Section 3.4.9.

This project is not required to provide Neighborhood
Transitions.

This project is not required to provide Transitional
Protective Yards.

This site is utilizing pervious pavers to claim an
exemption from stormwater quantity control
requirements under Section 9.2.2.A4 (substitution of
impervious surfaces). A payment for nitrogen
mitigation is being made to meet water quality
requirements.
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http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#30
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#60
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#102
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#174
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#234
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#250
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#72
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#62
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#32
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#81
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#185
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#278
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Case File: SR-21-15

Tree Conservation: This site does not contain any qualifying tree 9.1
conservation areas.

Design Adjustments, Three Administrative Alternates have been
Administrative approved by the Planning Director for this project:
Alternates:

1. Section 3.3.3, Building Massing Standards:
Approved alternate to building stepback and
maximum floor plate size.

2. Section 1.5.8, Pedestrian Access; and
Section 3.4.9.E1, Shopfront Frontage:
Approved alternate to primary street-facing
entrance spacing requirements.

3. Section 1.5.9, Transparency; and 3.2.6.F,
Mixed Use Building: Approved alternate to
building transparency requirements.

Two Design Adjustments have been approved by
the Public Works Director for this project:

1. A Design Adjustment to Section 8.4.5.D, to
not require additional right-of-way
dedication for any of the existing streets.

2. A Design Adjustment to Section 8.5.2.A to
allow variable sidewalk widths and alternate
landscaping elements for a Main Street
streetscape.

OFFICIAL ACTION: Approval with conditions

CONDITIONS OF
APPROVAL:

Prior to issuance of a mass land disturbing permit for the site:

1. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4, a surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing
and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City;

Prior to the issuance of any site permits, infrastructure construction plans or concurrent review
process, whichever is applicable;

2. That a stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and
maintenance manual and budget shall be approved by the Stormwater
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Engineer in compliance with Part 10A Chapter 9 of the Unified Development Ordinance, including
the designation of buffer areas and open space areas for stormwater purposes prior to grading or
the approval of construction drawings whichever event comes first;

3. That a nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank;

4. That construction plans for the shared stormwater devices be submitted and approved by the
Public Works Department;

5. That if post-development impervious is greater than pre-development, nutrient loading will be
addressed through an underground BMP. The project is attempting to match/decrease

impervious from existing such that no BMP is required. The proposed underground BMP will be
implemented if this cannot be achieved;

6. That construction plans are approved by the Public Works and Public Utilities Department;

Prior to issuance of building permits:

7. That the developer shall pay to the City a stormwater facility replacement fund payment equal to
twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities
shown on the development plans;

8. That the City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant
and Grant of Protection Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall
be recorded with the county register of deeds office where the property is located prior to any
recordation of a subdivision or recombination plat and a copy of the recorded documents be
provided to the Planning Department within the 14-day period, further recordings and building
permits authorization will be withheld if the recorded document is not provided to the Planning
Department; Required legal documents shall be recorded within 1 day of the approval of a
recorded map, if applicable;

9. That all stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from
any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as
private drainage easements and the plats shall contain the following note: “All private storm
drainage easements & stormwater measures will be maintained by the property owners
association;”

10. That the City form document entitled Declaration of City of Raleigh Required City Code
Provisions for Developments with Common Elements and Common Expenses shall be recorded
with the county register of deeds office where the property is located
prior to any recordation of a subdivision or recombination plat, and a copy of the recorded
documents be provided to the Planning Department within the 14 day period; further plan
recordings and building permits authorization will be withheld if the recorded document is not
provided to the Planning Department; Required legal documents shall be recorded within 1 day of
the approval of a recorded map;

11. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.2.2, a surety equal to 125% of the cost of the
construction of a stormwater device is paid to the Public Works Department;

12. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 8.1.3, a surety equal to 125% of the cost of
development related improvements, including streetscape trees on all four public streets is paid to
the Public Works Department;

13. That a recombination map be recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recording of lots,
recombining the existing lots into two tracts (one on the north side of West Hargett Street and one
on the south side);
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14. That demolition permits be issued for existing buildings on the sites;

15. That the Public Works Department approve a public sidewalk easement for any portion of the
public sidewalk along South West Street, South Harrington Street, and West Hargett Street within
private property;

16. That an encroachment agreement for any plantings, planters, awnings or stormwater drainage
systems that carry private drainage to be located within the public right-of-way is approved by the
City Council by separate action. An application for encroachment into the public right of way for
the landscaping located within the right of way as indicated on the preliminary plan, shall be
submitted to the City’s Encroachment Coordinator in the Public Works Department for review,
and that the City Council approve the encroachment request. Following City Council approval of
the encroachment, an encroachment agreement, prepared in accordance with Raleigh City Code
Sections 12-1001 and 12-1021(a), shall be filed with the Public Works Department, and the
encroachment agreement is to be recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds.
Maintenance of the encroachment shall be the responsibility of the owner;

17. That the applicant provide proof of an offsite parking agreement recorded with the Wake County
Register of Deeds to fulfill the required parking for the north building in the south garage, and the
applicant shall agree in writing to provide the required off-street parking as long as the principal
use shall continue and shall agree that the principal use shall be discontinued should the required
off-street parking no longer be provided on these off-site parcels or their equivalent;

18. That final architectural plans show building fagade construction in conformance with the approved
Administrative Alternates for transparency;

19. That all conditions of Z-1-15 are complied with;

Prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

20. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.2.2, an as-built plan and certification any stormwater
control device and as-built impervious survey shall be reviewed and accepted by the City prior to
final stormwater inspection approval or certificate;

21. That a tree impact permit be obtained from the Urban Forester.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.
i lr>d ] P E
Signed:  (Planning Dir.) Wsé Qreica KJ/&W&M} Date: Z2-24-/¢

Staff Coordinator: Justin Rametta

SEE LAST PAGE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON THE NEXT STEP IN
THE PROCESS.

FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the above conditions being met,
conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a
preliminary plan dated 2/22/16, submitted by Stewart Engineering.
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EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If
significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site
review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-
approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to
expire the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: 2-26-19
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

WHAT NEXT?:
e MEET ALL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.

e COMPLETE INFRASTRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR ANY
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS Streets, Utility lines to be owned and maintained by
the City.

e HAVE A REGISTERED SURVEYOR PREPARE FINAL PLATS FOR
RECORDING. These also must be submitted to the City for authorization
signature prior to recording with the Wake County Register of Deeds.

® MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXPIRATION THRESHOLDS AS
NOTED ABOVE.

2/26/16 SR-21-15 The Dillon 7



Planning and Development Director Action

AA# 3350
Case File: SR-21-15

Administrative

2/26/16 SR-21-15 The Dillon

Alternate
Findings:

Sec. 3.3.3. Administrative Alternate Findings

The Planning and Development Officer may in accordance with Sec.
10.2.17. approve an alternate building massing standard, subject to all of
the following findings:

1. The approved alternate meets the intent of the building massing
regulations.
The intent of the building massing regulations is to manage the
impact of tall buildings located near the public right-of-way.
Stepbacks are intended to provide access to light and air at street
level, mitigate wind impacts, produce a consistent street wall and
visually reduce the perceived scale of a building to avoid a canyon
effect

Staff response: The project uses building materials and orientation of the

tower component to reduce perceived profect scale and provide access

to light and air.

2. The approved alternate conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and
adopted City plans.

Staff response: The profect creates attractive facades thaf are sensilive

to surrounding context through material selection, placement of building

mass and preservation of historically significant building elements.

3. I the approved alternate uses a change in building materials to
mimic a change in wall plane, the most substantial and durable
building materials are located at the bottom floors of the building.

Staff response: The proposed development features an active ground

level experience with durable building materiais, and uses placement of

office tower fagade maferials through a portion of the parking deck
fagade lo break down mass and incorporate disparate building
components into a cohesive archifectural scheme.

4. Ifthe approved alternate proposes a building setback behind the
sidewalk in lieu of a required stepback, the resulting open space
includes public amenities such as seating areas, trees and
landscaping or outdoor dining.

Staff response: Not applicable,

5. The building contains architectural treatments for delineating the
base, middle and top of the building.

Staff response: The proposed development features changes in building

materials, patterning and placement, as well as subtle shifts in wall plane

fo delineate base, middle and top of building.



Sec. 1.5.8. Administrative Alternate Findings
The Planning and Development Officer may in accordance with Sec.
10.2.17. allow & non-streat-facing entrance, subject to all of the fellowing
findings:
1. The approved alternate meets the intent of the sireet-facing enirance
regulations;
1. The street-facing entrance regulations are intended to concentrate
pedesirian activily along the sirest edge and provide an easily
identifiable and conveniently-located entrance for residents, visitors
and patrons accessing a building as pedestrians frem the street.
2. Access points should be located or identified in a manner visible to
the pedestrian from the sireet and be accessible via a direct path.
Slaff response: The propased developmen! features primary building
enfrances along the street edge which are placed af prominent building
comers that are highly visible and easily accessible.

2. The approved alternate conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and
adopted Cily plans;

Staff response: Tha proposed development creates an active public

realm that is context responsive through preservation of existing building

facades, addilion of feneslration and placement of oversized building

enfries on prominent corners.

3. The pedestrian access point is easily identifiable by pedestrians,
customers and visitors;

Staff response: The proposed project fealures two building enfrances on

Martin Street that are oversized, prominently placed and architecturally

treated to be read as primary building enfrances.

4, Recessed or projecting entries or building elements have been
incorparated into the design of the building to enhance visibility of the
street-facing entrance; and

Staff response: The proposed development features building entries that,

due fo existing floor elevalion, require stair access that projects from the

building face. Additionally these enfries are oversized and focated at
prominent building corners.

5. The pedestrian route from the street and bus stops and other modes

of public transportation to the entrance is safe, convenient and direct.
Staff response: The proposed development features convenient building
entrances directly from the public sidewalk and localed o be responsive
fo built context and anticipated pedestrian patferns of fravel.

AA# 3350
Case File: SR-21-15
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Decision  The Planning and Development Director finds that the requested
alternate generally meets the findings enumerated in the Unified
Development Ordinance
—_—
l—-23 - |$
Signature/ Date
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Planning and Development Director Action

Administrative
Alternate
Findings: Sec.1.5.9.C. Administrative Alternate Findings
The Planning and Development Officer may in accordance with Sec.
10.2.17. reduce the required transparency, subject to all the following
findings:

1. The approved alternate meets the intent of the fransparency
requirements;

Staff response: The profect provides delail and visual interest at street

level and provides an adequate level of transparency given mitigating

circumstances, including a zoning condition reguiring preservation of

existing wall sections.

2. The approved alternate conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and
adopted City plans; and _

Staff response: The project conforms to several Comprehensive Plan

policies and creates an aliractive facade that is sensitive to surrounding

cantext and provides preservation of historically significant building

elemenis.

3. The street-facing building fagade utilizes other architectural
treatments to create visual interest to offset the reduction in
transparency,

Staff response: The proposed development features an active ground

level experience and visual interest with a variety of building materials

and arficulation.

Decision  The Planning and Development Director finds that the requested
alternate generally meets the findings enumerated in the Unified
Development Ordinance

m/fz-a/e(’
r

Date '
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. Public Works
Plannlﬂg & Transportation Field Services

Development Ono Exhangs iz

Raleigh, NC 27602
www.raleighnc.gov

Public Works Design Adjustment Application

The purpose of this request is to seek a design adjustment from the Public Works Director for a specific project only and if granted
may be given with special conditions and provisions. This applicalion and all further action shall be consistent with Section 10.2.18 of
the Unified Development Ordinance {UDQ). The consideration and decision of this requast shall be based solely on the conformance
of the findings, as cutlined in Sections 8.3.6 and 8.4.1.E of the UDO.

Project Name Dillon

Case Number S g~ 24 - Zowg Trangaction Number 449158

Name Dillon Station, LLC

Address 4321 Lassiter al North Hills Avenue City Raleigh

State NG | Zip Code 27600 Phone 919-719-5438

Name Joe Puckett, PE Firm Stewart

Address 421 Fayelleville Sireat, Suite 400 City Raleigh

State NC f Zip Code 27601 Phone jpuckeii@stewartine.com

“Applicant must be a Licensed Professional (Engineer, Architect, Surveyor, or Contractor)

Code Section Referenced  Seclion 8.4.5.0 Mixed Use Streats
Justification

Section 8.4.5.D — Main Street requires a ROW width of 73'. Section 8.5.G allows the Public
orks Director to approve an existing street design adjustment.

Section 8.5.1.B.1.e allows for administrative design adjustments when an existing building
ould impede roadway expansion: Zoning case Z-1-15 requires the preservation of the
flexisting building fagade. As such, this preludes dedication of additional ROW for this project.

Property is located within the original Christmas Plan boundary. There is a precedent to
allow 66' Right of Way to remain in this area.

Design Adjustment Request

*Please include any addilional supportive documents (Plan sheets, aerials, etc.) along with this application. It is the applicant’s

responsibility to provide all pertinent information required for consideration. e iy,
L]
By signing this document | hereby acknowledge the information on this application @‘gﬁ\'\"s R 4;»,%
3 to the af my knowledge. ;:.9 7 s
b = prrar— /11 /2/2005 £S5 OTARy
OwnerOwner's- RepreseMalive Signature Dad

£

£ Q

= (61

{E} 'QUB L’&P <
=

In witness whereof, the paries signed have executed this document on this date.
<« N3 5 &
e R Mima) 3 MJ/ 201 77— “rul ON GOV
¥ 77

Nbtary Signature Dater LT

Page 1 of 1 revision 08.25.14
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Public Works Design Adjustment — Staff Response

Per Section 10,2.18.C of the Unified Development Ordinance, the Public Works Director may consult with the
heads of other City departments regarding the review of the request. The Public Works Director may approve,
approve with conditions or deny the request, but must do so within 60 days of the receipt of a completed application.
Additional time may be necessary If a municipal or state entity is incorporated in the review process or if a detailed engineering
study Is submitted in conjunction with the request.

Project Mame Date Completed Application Recelved

Dillon Redevelopment 11/18/2015

Case Number ) Transaction Number

SR-21-2015 449158

Staff supports the design adjustment from Right-of-Way dedication within the
Christmas Boundary.

on

_-'._..
m
=
c
5T}
E
[&]

-~

staff Response/Re

s
b ]

Sl MaBer b riel G King, PE_ | Support Request | Does Not Support [ml

Public Works Director's Action:

pprove |Z( Approval with Conditions i:l Deny D

- (/7/;‘/(% ) _ 12/ fhy

RicHafd L. Kelly, Interim Public Works Director Date
“The Public Weorks Director may also authorize a designee to sign in his stead. Please print name and title next to slignature.

ons for Approval

1di

Con

Appeal of the decision from the Public Works Directar shall be made in writing within 30 days to the
Board of Adjustment (see Section 10.2.18.C3b).

One Exchange Plaza, Suite 300 Phone: 919-996-3030
Raleigh, NC 27601 waw, raleighne.gov
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Public Works

i % Planning & Transportation Fiold Services
Development Ore Sxtange

Raleigh, NC 27602
www.raleighnc.gov

Public Works Design Adjustment Application

The purpose of this requesl is to seek a design adjustment from the Public Works Director for a specific project only and if granted
may be given with special condilions and provisions. This application and all further action shall be consistent with Section 10.2.18 of
the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). The consideralion and decision of this request shall be based solely on the conformance
of the findings, as oullined in Sections 8.3.6 and 8.4.1.E of the UDO.

ct

Project Name Dillon

o |E

Pri

Case Number Transaction Mumber 449158

Name Diilon Station, LLC

Address 4321 Lassiter at North Hills Avenue City Ralelgh

Wner

State NG lleCude 27609 Phone 919-719-5438

Mame Joa Puckelt, PE Fim Stewart

Address 421 Fayetteville Street, Suite 400 City Ralaigh

State NG | Zip Co-d;e. 27601 Phone jpuckeltf@stewartinc.com
*Applicant must be a Licensed Professional (Engineer, Architect, Surveyor, or Contractor)

Code Seclion Referenced Section 8.5.2.A (Main Street)

Justification

Section 8.5.2.A — Main Street Streetscape Type A for a shopfront frontage requires a
sidewalk width of 10" and a planting area of 6.

his project is providing variable width sidewalk/planting areas from 10.5" to 23’ feet in width.
he sidewalk widths exceed ADA requirements. The existing building fagade is being
retained which precludes the ability to provide 10’ sidewalk and 8’ planting area. We propose
alternatively-sized tree grates of 4 x 8 to maximize pedestrian maneuverability along the
efisidewalk. The increase to a minimum 6.5 wide sidewalk is a betterment over the existing

*Please include any addilional supporlive documents (Plan sheets, aerials, elc.} along with this application. It is the applicant's
responsibility to provide all pertinent information required for consideration.

‘“‘ﬂ'ﬂﬂl"l"

,\(\"‘ f‘ Ay LE R”’Wi&

i K he informati i icati
| By Erg"“}i#{;%ﬁim:&:wmm nformation en this application §i\c’% . 4""'2%@
2% b i g%@ §Y (0TAR), T
mw fve Signatre b 2= s of
H ea H
In wllnsss whareof, ihg parties s a.:ecu!ad is docu onjthis date :,‘-,c?j. hUBL"-tb "E:‘F
J.zu' % {* i
?c) 12 592 d"‘fro N coORet
Nﬂ!aﬂ" Srgna‘:um '9( "Irlnrml""'" "
Page 1 of 1 revision 08.25.14

2/26/16 SR-21-15 The Dillon 13



AA# 3350
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Public Works Design Adjustment — Staff Response

Per Section 10,2.18.C of the Unified Development Ordinance, the Public Works Director may consult with the
heads of other City departments regarding the review of the request. The Public Warks Director may approve,
approve with conditions or deny the request, but must do so within 60 days of the recelpt of a completed application.
Additional time may be necessary If a municipal or state entity is incorporated in the review process or if a detailed engineering

study is submitted in conjunction with the request.

Project Name R ‘Date Completed Application Recelved

Dillon Redevelopment ' 11/18/2015

Case Number Transaction Number

SR-21-2015 449158

Staff supports the design admstment from Right-of-Way dedication within the
Christmas Boundary.

nsefRecommend ation

Staff Respo

‘Staff Member Daniel G. King, PE Support Request | Does Mot Support |:|

Public Works Director's Action:

Approval with Conditions |:| Deny D

e /3'/.3 /J
Rmh‘a’r’d L. Kelly, 1nterrm Public Works Director Date
*The Public Works Director may also authorize a designee to sign in his stead, Please print name and title next to signature.

proval

for Ap

uy

Condition

Appeal of the decision from the Public Works Director shall be made in writing within 30 days to the
Board of Adjustment (see Section 10.2,18.C3b).

One Exchange Plaza, Suite 300 Phaone: 919-996-3030
Ralalgh, NC 27601 www.raleighne.gov
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